

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 28 WAP 2016

MATTHEW RANCOSKY, ADMINISTRATOR DBN OF THE ESTATE OF
LEANN RANCOSKY AND MATTHEW RANCOSKY, EXECUTOR OF THE
ESTATE OF MARTIN L. RANCOSKY,
Appellee,

v.

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR
BY MERGER TO CONSECO HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,
FORMERLY KNOWN AS
CAPITAL AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court entered on December 16, 2015, at
No. 1282 WDA 2014 affirming in part and vacating in part the Judgment entered
on August 1, 2014, of the Court of Common Pleas of Washington County,
Civil Division at No. 2008-11797

Lee M. Epstein (Pa. I.D. No. 61762)
Emily Markos (Pa. I.D. No. 309226)
Weisbrod, Matteis & Copley, PLLC
Two Logan Square
100 North 18th Street, Suite 1925
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 883-7422
E-mail: lepestein@wmclaw.com
emarkos@wmclaw.com

Andrew M. Roman (Pa. I.D. No. 23617)
Richard A. Ejzak (Pa. I.D. No. 56699)
Curt Vazquez (Pa. I.D. No. 54897)
Cohen & Grigsby, P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
(412) 297-4900
E-mail: aroman@cohenlaw.com
rejzak@cohenlaw.com
cvazquez@cohenlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Context and Purpose of Pennsylvania's Insurer Bad Faith Statute Are Relevant to Its Meaning	5
A. The Duty of Insurers to Act in Good Faith Conflicts with Their Inherent Financial Self-Interest	5
B. Prior to the Enactment of Section 8371, Interest Rates Reached Historically High Levels	8
II. The Superior Court Correctly Held that "Motive of Self-Interest or Ill Will" Is a Discretionary Consideration Rather than a Requisite Element of the Bad Faith Cause of Action.....	9
A. A Motive of Self-Interest or Ill Will Is Not a Third Requisite Element for Proving Insurer Bad Faith Under Section 8371	11
B. Conseco and Its Amici Improperly Conflate the Definition of Bad Faith with the Elements Required to Prove Bad Faith	14
C. The Reliance by Conseco and Its Amici on this Court's Holding in <i>Toy</i> Is Misplaced	16
III. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Require Proof of Evil Motive to Recover Punitive Damages.....	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amitia v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 111578 (M.D. Pa., Jan. 15, 2009)	19
<i>Anderson v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 271 N.W.2d 368 (Wisc. 1978).....	10
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Bibeault v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 417 A.2d 313 (R.I. 1980).....	10
<i>Birth Center v. St. Paul Companies, Inc.</i> , 787 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2001).....	17, 23
<i>Bonenberger v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 P.L.J. 144 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2000).....	18
<i>Chambers v. Montgomery</i> , 192 A.2d 355 (Pa. 1963).....	21, 22
<i>Condio v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 899 A.2d 1136 (Pa. Super Ct. 2006).....	10
<i>Corch Construction Co. v. Assurance Co. of America</i> , 64 Pa. D.&C. 4th 496 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2003).....	19
<i>Craker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1134807 (W.D. Pa., Apr. 4, 2012)	19
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Pennsylvania Nat. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 431 A.2d 966 (Pa. 1981).....	10
<i>Employers' Mutual Cas. Co. v. Loos</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 478 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	13

<i>Evans v. Phila. Trans. Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 440 (Pa. 1965).....	27
<i>Feld v. Merriam</i> , 485 A.2d 742 (Pa. 1984).....	22
<i>FL Receivables Trust 2002-A v. Arizona Mills, L.L.C.</i> , 281 P.3d 1028 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>Focht v. Rabada</i> , 268 A.2d 157 (Pa. Super. 1970)	24
<i>Galko v. Harleysville Pennland Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Pa. D.&C. 4th 236 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2005).....	18
<i>Greene v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 936 A.2d 1178 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007).....	10, 13
<i>Grossi v. Travelers Personal Ins. Co.</i> , 79 A.3d 1141 (Pa. Super. 2013)	18
<i>Hampton v. Geico Ins. Co.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	11
<i>Hollock v. Erie Ins. Exchange</i> , 54 Pa. D.&C. 4th 449 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2002).....	19
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 119 S. Ct. 710, 142 L. Ed. 2d 753 (1999).....	2
<i>Hutchison v. Luddy</i> , 870 A.2d 766 (Pa. 2005).....	23
<i>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Kaheawa Wind Power, LLC v. City. of Maui</i> , 347 P.3d 632 (Haw. Ct. App. 2014)	15

<i>Klinger v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 1997)	12, 13, 14
<i>Lake Shore & Mich.S.Railway v. Rosenzweig</i> , 6 A. 545 (Pa. 1886).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Atlantic States Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 12595309 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2014)	11
<i>Martin v. Johns Manville</i> , 494 A.2d 1088 (Pa. 1985).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Martin v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 469 A.2d 655 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983).....	27
<i>MGA Ins. Co. v. Bakos</i> , 699 A.2d 751 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	11
<i>Mohney v. American General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 116 A.3d 1123 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Mountain Laurel Assur. Co.</i> , 748 A.2d 689 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....	11
<i>MP III Holdings, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2604736 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2011).....	11
<i>Nordi v. Keystone Health Plan West Inc.</i> , 989 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2010).....	11
<i>Paul v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5407734 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2016)	11
<i>Pickett v. Lloyd's</i> , 621 A.2d 445 (N.J. 1993)	10
<i>Rancosky v. Washington Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 130 A.3d 79 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	12, 20, 23

<i>Roppa v. Geico Indem. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 5600899 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2010)	11
<i>Rosborough v. Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 74 Pa. D.&C. 4th 404 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2005).....	19
<i>Rosewood Cancer Care, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5407731 (W.D. Pa., Sept. 28, 2016)	19
<i>Rutkowski v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Pa. D.&C. 4th 10 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2004).....	19
<i>Schifino v. Geico General Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6533180 n.20 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2013)	11
<i>Schmitt v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4368400 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2011).....	11
<i>Scott v. Equity Grp., Inc.</i> , 381 P.3d 660 (Nev. 2012).....	15
<i>Sharp v. Travelers Personal Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 36 Pa. D. & C. 5th 521 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 7, 2014).....	11
<i>Smith v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4462120 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2008).....	11
<i>Terletsky v. Prudential Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 649 A.2d 680 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	3, 9, 10, 13
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Toy v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 928 A.2d 186 (Pa. 2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Webber v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 34 Pa. D. & C. 5th 364 (Pa. Com. Pl. Nov. 14, 2013).....	12

Western Alliance Ins. Co. v. Gill,
686 N.E. 2d 997 (Mass. 1997)..... 2

Williamson v. Chubb Indem. Ins. Co.,
2013 WL 6692570 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2013) 11

STATUTES

§ 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code 1

40 P.S. § 1171.5.....9, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §908(2)..... 21, 22

Restatement (Second), Torts, §500..... 25, 27
